Evaluation Board User Guide
MAX3307XE Evaluation Kit
Evaluates: MAX33076E/MAX33078E
319-101070; Rev 0; 7/24 DOCUMENT FEEDBACK  TECHNICAL SUPPORT
O n e  A n a l o g  W a y ,  W i l m i n g t o n ,  M A  0 1 8 8 7 - 2 3 5 6 ,  U . S . A .  T e l :  7 8 1 . 3 2 9 . 4 7 0 0  © 2 0 2 4  A n a l o g  D e v i c e s ,  I n c .  A l l  r i g h t s  r e s e r v e d .
General Description
The MAX3307XE evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully
assembled and tested PCB that demonstrates the

• Proven PCB Layout
• Fully Assembled and Tested
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
• MAX3307XE EV kit
• +5V, 100mA power supply
• Function/signal generator
• Oscilloscope
Startup Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify board operation (see Figure 1).
1. Verify that all jumpers are in their default settings (see
Table 1).
2. With the power supply disabled, connect the positive
terminal of the power supply to the VCC test point.
Connect the power supply ground terminal to a GND
test point.
3. Set the function/signal generator to output a 2MHz ±1V
square wave.
4. Connect the positive output of the function/signal
generator to the A1 test point and the negative output
to the B1 test point.
5. Turn on the power supply.
6. Turn on the function/signal generator.
7. Using the oscilloscope, verify that the output signal on
the Y1 test point switch as the A1 and B1 signals
toggles.
MAX3307XE EV Kit Photo
Evaluation Board User Guide MAX3307XE Evaluation Kit
analog.com  Rev. 0 2 of 10
Detailed Description of Hardware
The MAX3307XE EV kit is a fully assembled and tested circuit board for evaluating the MAX33076E/MAX33078E quad-
channel RS-485/RS-422 receivers (U1) with data rate up to 20Mbps, extended ±25V common-mode range, and ±65V
fault-tolerant inputs. The EV kit can be powered by a single +3V to +5.5V power supply.
The MAX3307XE EV kit can be used for standalone evaluation or can be connected to an RS-485/RS-422 network for
easy evaluation. The EV kit can achieve up to ±15kV Air-Gap Discharge and ±8kV Contact Discharge per IEC 61000-4-
2 ESD standard.
Enable Connections
The MAX3307XE EV kit features two jumpers (J1 and J2) to enable/disable the quad-channel receiver outputs. Set J1 to
high (1-2) and J2 to low (2-3) to put the MAX33076E in low-power shutdown mode. Set both J1 and J2 to low (2-3) to put
the MAX33078E in low-power shutdown mode, see Table 1 for jumper table.
The EV kit provides test points G/EN12 and G/EN34 for easy evaluation with external control signals. To use external
signals to control G/EN12 and G/EN34 pins with a RS-485/RS-422 network, remove shunts on J1 and J2, and connect
the control signals to G/EN12 and G/EN34 test points.
Table 1. Jumper Table